UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 1836108000 Fee: $66.00

Edward M. Moody
THIS DOCUMENT WAS PREPARED BY AND Cook County Recorder of Deeds

AFTER RECORDING SHOULD BE RETURNED T0: Date: 12/27/2018 09:34 AM Pg: 1of 10

Charles Murphy, Esq. {SSS)

Vedder Price P.C.

222 North LaSalle Street, Suite 2500
Chicago, Illinois 60601-1003

(Space above line for Recorder’s Use)

FOURTH OMp1BUS AMENDMENT TO NOTE SECURED BY MORTGAGE, MORTGAGE
AND LOAN DOCUMENTS

This FOURTH-GMNIBUS AMENDMENT TO NOTE SECURED BY MORTGAGE,
MORTGAGE AND LOAN DPOCUMENTS (herein called this “Amendment”) is made effective
as of December 1, 2018 by and ariong 315 W. NORTH AVE. L.P., an [llinois limited partnership
(“Mortgagor”), MADO MANACEMENT L.P., an Illinois limited partnership (“MADO
Management” or “Borrower”), and” 5IGNATURE BANK, an Illinois banking association
(hereinafter, together with its successors aia assigns, called “Lender” or “Mortgagee™).

WHEREAS, this Amendment amends that ceziain Note Secured by Mortgage dated as of
December 31, 2014 in the original principal amount o, TWO MILLION FIVE HUNDRED
THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($2,500,000) by Borzuwer in favor of Lender, which was
amended by the First Omnibus Amendment (defined belov) ircrease the principal amount to
THREE MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND AND NQ/100 DOLLARS ($3,500,000),
among other matters, and further amended by the First Omnibus Am<sdment to Note Secured By
Mortgage, Mortgage and Loan Documents dated October 20, 2015 (the “Qmnibus Amendment™)
and recorded in Cook County, Illinois on November 18, 2015, as Document NG, 1532255441, the
Second Omnibus Amendment to Note Secured By Mortgage, Mortgage aind Lcan Documents
dated December 31, 2016 (the “Second Omnibus Amendment™) and recorded 1 Cook County,
Illinois on January 3, 2017, as Document No. 1700357149, the Third Omnibus Ariendment to
Note Secured By Mortgage, Mortgage and Loan Documents dated December 31, 2017 (the “Third
Omnibus Amendment”) and recorded in Cook County, Illinois on February 5, 2018, as Document
No. 180361500 (as amended and as same may be further amended from time to time, the “Note™);

WHEREAS, this Amendment amends that certain Mortgage, Security Agreement and
Fixture Filing dated December 31, 2014 made by Mortgagor in favor of Mortgagee encumbering
the property described therein including, but not limited to, the Real Estate legally described in
Exhibit A attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof (the “Premises™), which instrument was
recorded in Cook County, Illinois on December 31, 2014, as Document No. 1436555166, and was
amended by the First Omnibus Amendment, the Second Omnibus Amendment and the Third
Omnibus Amendment (as same may be further amended from time to time, the “Mortgage”), and

CHICAGO#3222276.3




1836106000 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

that certain Assignment of Rents and Leases dated December 31, 2014 made by Mortgagor in
favor of Mortgagee encumbering the Premises, which instrument was recorded in Cook County,
Illinois on December 31, 2014, as Document No. 1436555167, as amended by the Omnibus
Amendment, the Second Omnibus Amendment and the Third Omnibus Amendment (as amended
from time to time, “Assignment of Rents”), an Environmental Indemnity Agreement, an Amended
and Restated Guaranty of Payment dated October 20, 2015 made by Mortgagor, Peter J. O’Brien,
an individual (*O’Brien”), Margaret Manor Inc., an Illinois corporation and Nine Forty Collom
Corporation, an Illinois corporation in favor of Lender (the “Guaranty™) and such other agreements
executed in connection with the Note, all of the foregoing being documents that secure the Note,
(together with the Note, Mortgage, Assignment of Rents and Guaranty, each as may be further
amended from time to time, collectively referred to as the “Loan Documents™);

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend to Note to extend the and provide for additional
amendments ‘o the Note and other Loan Documents as set forth herein,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and for other good and valuable
consideration, the inutual receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Borrower,
Mortgagor and Lenderacreby agree as follows:

1. Capitalized rzrmis. Unless otherwise defined herein, all capitalized terms used
herein shall have the meaning set torth in the Note.

2. Amendment to Note. S<ciion 1(b) of the Note is hereby deleted in its entirety and
restated as follows:

“Mb) On or before Janvary 2, 2020 (the “Maturity Date™), all principal,
accrued interest thereon and all othec sums due hereunder.”

3. Mortgage and Assignment of Rents Amzrdment. All references to the “Note” in
the Mortgage and the Assignment of Rents and the other Loan Documents shall be amended to
refer to the Note as modified by this Amendment.

4. Loan Fee and Costs. Borrower shall pay to Lender a“can fee in connection with
this Amendment of One Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($1,000.00), whick iee shall be fully earned
and payable as of the date first written above and in addition, immediately vpon demand, MADO
Management and O’Brien shall pay to Lender all costs and expenses, including; v ithout limitation,
title insurance fees, recording fees, legal expenses and reasonable attorneys’ fecs (whether for
internal or outside counsel), incurred by Lender in connection with the documsaiation and
consummation of this Amendment.

5. No Further Amendment. This Amendment is given solely to amend and modify
each of the Loan Documents as set forth herein. No further amendment or modification of any
Loan Document is made or intended, and the respective terms and provisions thereof shall, as
expressly amended and modified hereby, continue in full force and effect afier the date hereof.
The warranties, representations, covenants and agreements contained in the Loan Documents as
herein expressly amended, are hereby ratified, approved and confirmed in every respect.

CHICAGO/M#3222276.3



1836106000 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

6. No Release. The indebtedness, liabilities and other obligations secured by the
Mortgage are continuing obligations and nothing contained herein shall be deemed to release,
terminate or subordinate any lien, charge, security interest, assignment or other encumbrance
created or evidenced thereby and all such liens, charges, security interests, assignments and
encumbrances and the priority thereof shall relate back to the respective recordation dates for the
Mortgage as referenced herein, This Amendment is not intended and shall not be deemed or
construed to in any way effect the enforceability or priority of the Mortgage or constitute a
novation, termination or replacement of all or any part of the indebtedness, liabilities or other
obligations secured thereby.

7. Successors _and Assigns; Agents: Captions. The covenants and agreements
contained herein shall bind, and the rights thereunder shall inure to, the respective successors and
assigns of Boirower and Lender, subject to the provisions of the Mortgage. The captions and
headings of the jiaragraphs of this Amendment are for convenience only and are not to be used to
interpret or define the zrovisions hereof.

8. Counterparts. . This Amendment may be executed in any number of original
counterparts, each of which v/p.n so executed shall be deemed to be an original for all purposes,
and all counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

9. Governing Law: Seveiabiiitv. This Amendment shall be governed by the laws of
the State of Illinois, without regard to coriiicts of laws principles.

SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS

CHICAGOM3222276.3




1836106000 Page: 4 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Signature Page to Omnibus Amendment

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Botrower has caused this Amendment to be duly
executed the day and year first above written.

BORROWER: MADO MANAGEMENT L.P,,
an [llinois limited partnership

By: Chicago Investments, Inc., an Illinois
corporation its general partner

ﬁ({\
By Y, ‘
Peter O’Brien
President

MORTGAGOR: 315 W.NORTH AVE. L.P., an llinois
limited partnership

By:315 W. North Ave. Corp., an llinois
corporation, its general partner

[y
Bgf?ﬂe_'"&

Paer O’Rrien
Presidant

Accepted:
SIGNATURE BANK
By: M ,&b

Name: Michae] Hymmer
Title: Vyce Pres)dent

CHICAGOIN3222276.2



1836106000 Page: 5 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

REAFFIRMATION OF GUARANTORS

The undersigned guarantors acknowledge, agree with and consents to the foregoing Fourth
Omnibus Amendment to Note Secured by Mortgage, Mortgage and Loan Documents dated as of
Decernber __, 2018 by and between Signature Bank and Mortgagor and Borrower to which this
Reaffinmation of Guarantors is attached and made a part hereof, and hereby: (i) agree that the
undersigneds’ guarantee 2s set forth in the Guaranty remains in full force and effect pursuant to
the terms and provisions contained therem, and (ii) ratifies and reaffirms all of their obligations
under the Guaranty. The undersigned guarantors are authorized to execute and deliver this
reaffirmation and perform the obligations under such guarantee, which guarantee shall continue to
be valid, binding, and enforceable against such puarantor in accordance with its terms.

IN YWITNESS WHEREOF, this Reaffirmation of Guarantor is executed as of this /4] day
of December, 2012,

315 W.NORTH AVE. L.P., an Illinois
limited partnership

L]

By:315 W. North Ave, Corp., an Illinois
corporation, its general partner

Ry R
Peter O'Brien
President

PETERJ. O’BRIEN

MARGARE1 MANOR INC., an [llinois
corporation

.
ﬂ
BpeeZ =<1, . 0—2;‘*
Peter O’Brien
President

NINE FORTY COLLOM
CORPORATION, an IJlinois corporation

By S5 4%—
Peter O’Brien
President

CHICAGO/#3222276.2



1836106000 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Notary Page to Omnibus Amendment

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)y  sS.
COUNTY OF (gl )

On this [fz day of December, 2018 before me, the undersigned Notary Public,
personally appeared Peter O’Brien, known to me to be the President of Chicago Investments, Inc.,
an Illinois ecrporation, general partner of MADO MANAGEMENT L.P., an Iilinois limited
partnership anr-he acknowledged that he executed the foregoing instrument as the free and
voluntary act azicdeed of said limited partnership for the uses and purposes therein mentioned,
and on oath stated tia* he is authorized to execute the foregoing instrument and in fact executed
the foregoing instrument on behalf of the limited partnership.

By: <;/) nﬁé’ W?ﬂé/ﬁtf’}

Notar¢Pfiblic in and for the State of Minois

OFFICIAL SEAL L _
JENNIFER TREMBLAY My s pemission expires; /2 5/ 202/
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF HLLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
ACKNOWLFSGMENT
STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)  Ss.

county oF_ b/ )

On this / Q day of December, 2018 before me, the “dersigned Notary Public,
personally appeared Peter O’Brien, known to me to be the President c1 215 W. North Ave. Corp.,
an Illinois corporation, general partner of 315 W. NORTH AVE. L.P.; an Illinois limited
partnership and he acknowledged that he executed the foregoing instruent-os the free and
voluntary act and deed of said limited partnership for the uses and purposes therein mentioned,
and on oath stated that he is authorized to execute the foregoing instrument and in a5t executed
the foregoing instrument on behalf of the limited partnership.

By: Q/nnﬁé/ f/ﬁM Y2

Notar¢ P{blic in and for the State of Iljinois

My commission expires: %28 /292 /

CHICAGO/M®3222276.2



1836106000 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Notary Page to Omnibus Amendment

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) sS.
COUNTY OF (k- )

On this L?_ day of December, 2018 before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally
appeared PETER O’BRIEN, and he acknowledged that he executed the foregoing instrument as
his frce and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

OSEEFI#REEQLM [ My commission expires: 2% / 222/
NOT:EYNPUBUC -STATE OF kLU.‘lO":
WY CMSSDN EXPIRES 0B/28/202%

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF ILLINOIS ;|

) SS.
COUNTY OF {pell. )

Onthis_/7 day of December, 2018 before in, he undersigned Notary Public, personally
appeared Peter O'Brien, known to me to be the Presicert of MARGARET MANOR INC.,, an
Tllinois corporation and he acknowledged that he execuied the-foregoing instrument as the free
and voluntary act and deed of said limited partership for the uses aud purposes therein mentioned,
and on oath stated that he is authorized to execute the foregoing 1.5 Tument and in fact executed
the foregoing instrument on behalf of the limited partnership.

By: s d /]
Notary £ublic in and for the State of Lingis

My commission expires;__ 272 S//MZ/

CHICAGO/#3222276.2



1836106000 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Notary Page to Omnibus Amendment
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF ILLINOIS

)
)  Ss.
COUNTY OF_ (A )

On this /9 day of December, 2018 before me, the undersigned Notary Public,
personall; aypeared Peter O’ Brien, known to me to be the President of NINE FORTY COLLOM
CORPORATION, an Illinois corporation and he acknowledged that he executed the foregoing
instrument as._#o2 free and voluntary act and deed of said limited partnership for the uses and
purposes therein zrzationed, and on oath stated that he is authorized to execute the foregoing
instrument and in fact cxecuted the foregoing instrument on behalf of the limited partnership.

By: gf%nfﬁ’ Neton bl

Notary Piblic in and for the State of H}iﬂois

i

My commission expires: ﬂz =/202/

OFFICIAL SEAL
JENNIFER TREMBLAY

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE
MY COMMISSION Expmsgp m

CHICAGO/#3222276.2



1836106000 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Notary Page to Omnibus A
OFFICIAL SEAL
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) ANDREA R BROCKLAND
i ) SS. Notary Public - State of tinois
COUNTY OF (\ ﬂO [C- ) My Commission Expires Jun 12, 2019

I, Mnatd- BS sclls w:l a Notary Public in and for the said County, in the State
aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that M, el pe] H, mmes  , _ \P of
SIGNATURE BANK, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed
to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that he/she
signed; ceuled and delivered the said instrument as his/her free and voluntary act and as the free

and volurtary act of the company, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given urder my hand and notarial seal this 20 U day of December, 2018,

By: J/I/W L %M

Notzty Public in and for the State of [llinois

My commission expires: (ZI/ i';).! [&2

CHICAGO/#3222276.2



1836106000 Page: 10 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Legal Description

LOTS 6 AND 7 AND THE EAST 16.35 FEET OF LOT 8 OF THE SUBDIVISION OF THE
EAST Y2 OF LOTS 119 AND 120 IN BRONSON’S ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN SECTION 4,
TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PERMANENT INDEX NUMBER: 17-04-201-001-0000

COMMON ADDRESS: 315-319 W. NORTH AVENUE, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

CHICAGO/M3222276.2



